

CASE No. 18-55815

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

MONEX CREDIT COMPANY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 8:17-cv-01868-JVS-DFM

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Neil A. Goteiner
C. Brandon Wisoff
Elizabeth A. Dorsi
Farella Braun + Martel LLP
235 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 954-4400
Facsimile: (415) 954-4480

***Attorneys for MONEX CREDIT COMPANY, MONEX DEPOSIT COMPANY,
NEWPORT SERVICES CORPORATION, MICHAEL CARABINI
and LOUIS CARABINI***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Counts 1, 2, and 4 Because Monex Makes “Actual Delivery.”	10
A. Monex Complies with the Actual Delivery Exception.	11
1. Monex’s Delivery Satisfies The Exception’s Plain Text.....	11
2. The Regulatory and Legislative Context Supports Monex.	14
3. Congress Rejected the CFTC’s Proposed Alternative “Actual Delivery” Definition.....	17
4. Monex Follows the CFTC’s Public Interpretation.	18
5. The CFTC Mischaracterizes <i>Hunter Wise</i>	21
6. The CFTC’s “Sham” Assertion is Frivolous.	24
7. The Short/Commodity Loan Is Not a Sham.	26
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Dismissing Counts 1, 2, and 4 Without Leave to Amend.....	28
C. The CFTC’s <i>Ad Hoc</i> Actual Delivery Definition Violates Defendants’ Due Process Rights.....	29

II.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Count 3 For Lack of Manipulation Allegations After the CFTC Stood On Its Complaint.	32
A.	The CFTC’s §6(c)(1) Reading Leads to an Absurd Expansion of the CEA to Cover Ordinary Cash Commodity Sales.....	32
B.	A Statute’s Plain Meaning Comes from the Statute as a Whole, Not From Piecemeal Reading as the CFTC Proposes.....	37
C.	The CFTC’s Interpretation Ignores the CEA’s Statutory Scheme.	39
D.	The CFTC’s Reading Would Nullify Contemporaneous Amendments to, and Render Superfluous Portions of, the Same Statute.....	40
1.	The CFTC’s Reading Renders §6(c)(3) Superfluous.	41
2.	The CFTC’s Reading Also Nullifies the Actual Delivery Exception and §4b.....	43
E.	Significant Differences in CEA §§4b and 6(c)(1) Prove They Address Different Conduct.....	47
F.	That Congress Mentions Only “Manipulation” in the Private Right of Action Section Proves Monex’s Point.	48
G.	Contemporary Congressional Statements Confirm That §6(c)(1) Is Limited To Frauds with Manipulative Potential.	50
H.	The CFTC’s Contemporaneous Statements Disavowed The Broad §6(c)(1) Fraud Jurisdiction It Now Claims.	54
I.	Amendments to FERC’s Parallel Anti-Manipulation Authority Confirm Monex’s Interpretation.	58
J.	The CFTC’s Cited §6(c)(1) Cases Are Inapposite.....	60
K.	The CFTC Cannot Salvage its §6(c)(1) Claim by Suggesting that Monex Threatens a “Big” Fraud.	62
	CONCLUSION	63
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	64
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FRAP 32(g) AND NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	65
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	66
	ADDENDUM	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett,
494 U.S. 638 (1990).....13

Alaska v. United States,
201 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000)28

Alvarez v. Chevron Corp.,
656 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2011)10, 13

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 2782 v. FLRA,
702 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....45

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Pena,
44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994)13

Bank Brussels Lambert, S.A. v. Intermetals Corp.,
779 F. Supp. 741 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)25

Basic, Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988).....53

Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.,
519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008)29

Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.,
270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)50

CFTC v. Am. Precious Metals, LLC,
845 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....13, 58

CFTC v. Enron,
2004 WL 594752 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2004)33

CFTC v. Fleury,
2006 WL 8434784 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 6, 2006)25

CFTC v. Hunter Wise Commodities, LLC,
21 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....60

CFTC v. Hunter Wise Commodities, LLC,
749 F.3d 967 (11th Cir. 2014)*passim*

CFTC v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.,
153 F. Supp. 3d 996 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....38, 42

CFTC v. McDonnell,
287 F. Supp. 3d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)61

CFTC v. Monex Deposit Co.,
2014 WL 7213190 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 17, 2014).....61

CFTC v. Monex Deposit Co.,
824 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2016)61

CFTC v. My Big Coin Pay, Inc.,
2018 WL 4621727 (D. Mass. Sept. 26, 2018).....61

CFTC v. Noble Metals Int’l, Inc.,
67 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 1995)23

CFTC v. Reed,
481 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Colo. 2007).....33

CFTC v. Southern Trust Metals, Inc.,
894 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2018)60

CFTC v. Sterling Trading Grp., Inc.,
605 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....11

CFTC v. White Pine Trust Corp.,
574 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2009)*passim*

CFTC v. Worth Grp., Inc.,
2014 WL 11350233 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 27, 2014)*passim*

CFTC v. Zelener,
373 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2004)*passim*

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....8

Colautti v. Franklin,
439 U.S. 379 (1979).....41

Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Engle,
464 U.S. 206 (1984).....37

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009).....13

De Sylva v. Ballentine,
351 U.S. 570 (1956).....37, 38

EEOC v. The Chicago Club,
86 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996)31

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....37, 54

Friedman v. AARP, Inc.,
855 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2017)10

FTC v. Invention Submission Corp.,
965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....13

Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....30

Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.,
478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973)30

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....29

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982).....58

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....18, 58

INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.,
502 U.S. 183 (1991).....8

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....58

Kungys v. United States,
485 U.S. 759 (1988))42

Lacey v. Maricopa Cnty.,
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)62

Linkenhoger v. Monex Int’l Ltd.,
1998 WL 1551440 (CFTC Feb. 17, 1988),15

Ma v. Ashcroft,
361 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2004)37

Marinello v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....62

McDonnell v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....62

Mizrahi v. Gonzales,
492 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2007)38

Mohasco Corp. v. Silver,
447 U.S. 807 (1980).....43

Motzek v. Monex,
1993 WL 176296 (CFTC May 24, 1993)15

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....39

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
426 U.S. 148 (1976).....45

Saberi v. CFTC,
488 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2007)37

Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC,
824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....29

SEC v. Zanford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002).....55

Stoller v. CFTC,
834 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1987)30

In re Town & Country Home Nursing Servs., Inc.,
963 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1991)18

Unification Church v. INS,
762 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....39

United States v. Chrysler Corp.,
158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....29

United States v. Energy Reliant Servs., Inc.,
420 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....33

United States v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.,
256 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D. Mass. 2003), *vacated on other grounds*,
380 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2004).....30

United States v. Maciel-Alcala,
612 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)14

United States v. Maris,
987 F. Supp. 865 (D. Or. 1997)38

United States v. Scrimgeour,
636 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1981)38

Upton v. SEC,
75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996)29

US W. Commc’ns, Inc. v. Hamilton,
224 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000)40, 41

Wasnick v. Refco, Inc.,
911 F.2d 345 (9th Cir. 1990)25

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....54

FEDERAL STATUTES

7 U.S.C.

§ 2.....49

§ 2(a)(1)33

§ 2(c)(2)(C)(i)(I)(bb).....46

§ 2(c)(2)(C)(i)(II)(bb)(AA).....46

§ 2(c)(2)(C)(v)46

§ 2(c)(2)(D).....54

§ 2(c)(2)(D)(i)12, 15

§ 2(c)(2)(D)(ii)(III)17

§ 2(c)(2)(D)(ii)(III)(aa).....*passim*

§ 2(c)(2)(D)(iii).....45

§ 6(a)4, 45

§ 6b.....33, 45, 46

§ 6b(a)(2)(A).....4, 46, 47

§ 6b(a)(2)(C)4, 46, 47

§ 6(b)44, 45, 46

§ 6(c)34, 35, 46

§ 6(c)(2)35

§ 6(c)(3)*passim*

§ 6c(b)39

§ 6d.....4

§ 9.....*passim*

§ 9(1).....4, 48

§ 9(3) § 6(c)(3).....*passim*

§ 13(a)(2)36

§ 25.....49

§ 25(a)(1)(D)(i).....46, 48

15 U.S.C.

§ 717c-159

CEA

§ 2.....*passim*
 § 2(c)44
 § 2(c)(2)(D)(ii)(III)(aa)*passim*
 § 2(c)(2)(D)(iii).....43
 § 4(a)4, 44, 45, 47
 § 4(b)*passim*
 § 4b.....*passim*
 § 4b(a)(2)(A)4, 46
 § 4b(a)(2)(C)4, 46
 § 4d.....4
 § 6(a)(1)44
 § 6(c)*passim*
 § 6(c)(1)*passim*
 § 6(c)(2)34, 47
 § 6(c)(3)*passim*
 § 9(a)(2)42, 50, 51
 § 22.....49, 50
 § 22(a)(1)(B)49
 § 22(a)(1)(D)(1)49

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)

§ 741.....39
 § 742(a)18
 § 753.....7, 47, 51

Model State Commodity Code.....*passim*

Securities and Exchange Act § 10(b).....50, 52, 55

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 10b-5*passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)3,4, 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(b)(6)6, 28

17 C.F.R. § 180.1*passim*

17 C.F.R. § 180.236, 40, 42

55 Fed. Reg. 39188 (Sept. 25, 1990)	33
71 Fed. Reg. 4244 (Jan. 26, 2006)	59
76 Fed. Reg. 41398 (July 14, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
76 Fed. Reg. 77670 (Dec. 14, 2011)	18, 19, 20, 54
78 Fed. Reg. 52426 (Aug. 23, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Com. Code	
§ 2-401(2)(b).....	12
Cal. Corp. Code	
§ 29531(b).....	15, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	11, 12
Br. of Appellants, <i>CFTC v. S. Trust Metals, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 835125 (11th Cir. Jan. 4, 2017).....	60
Hearing before the House Subcommittee on General Farm Commodities and Risk Management.....	16, 17
Phillip McBride Johnson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Derivatives Regulations</i> §5.05, at 341 (2018 Supp.).....	42
U.S. CFTC Mission & Responsibilities, www.cftc.gov/About/Mission Responsibilitie.....	33
